Minutes of the Fairfax County Consumer Protection Commission

August 20, 2019 7:30 PM

Government Center, Conference 8 12000 Government Center Parkway

Fairfax, Virginia 22035 Chairman Fee, presiding

Attendance: Commissioners: Belkowitz, Fee, Gulakowski,

Hargraves, Hine, Kirk, Lynch, Omeish, Roark,

Rosier

Absent: Commissioners: Callender, Javed, Kratovil

Staff: Michael S. Liberman, Director

Cable and Consumer Services Rebecca L. Makely, Director Consumer Services Division Susan C. Jones, Branch Chief Consumer Affairs Branch Carl Newcomb, Manager

Regulation and Licensing Branch

The meeting was called to order at 7:31 PM by Chairman Fee.

Minutes

The minutes for the July 16, 2019, meeting were approved as amended.

Report of the Chairman

Chairman Fee had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Report of the Director

Director Liberman had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commission Matters

Commissioner Roark had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commissioner Hargraves had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commissioner Gulakowski recommended Consumer Checkbook.

Commissioner Kirk had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commissioner Hine had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commissioner Rosier stated a marker was placed in front of the new telephone pole by her home to help warn drivers.

Commissioner Lynch had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commissioner Fee had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commissioner Omeish had no matters to bring before the Commission.

Commissioner Belkowitz mentioned receiving a spoofing phone call and the caller ID showed Fairfax County Government but was not related to Fairfax County Government. Staff reported incident to Fairfax County Department of Information Technology.

Old Business

The request for a public hearing on Chapter 33 will go before the Board of Supervisors (BOS) on September 24, 2019. If the BOS authorizes the public hearing, it will be held on October 15, 2019.

New Business

1. To advertise to hold a public hearing on September 17, 2019, to the County Code to adopt a New Chapter, related to Shared Mobility Devices.

Chairman Fee made the motion that the Consumer Protection Commission vote to advertise to hold a public hearing on Tuesday, September 17, 2019, to amend the Fairfax County Code to adopt a new Chapter, related to Shared Mobility Devices. Commissioner Gulakowski seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Commissioners present for the motion: Fee, Gulakowski, Hargraves, Hine, Kirk, Roark, Rosier

The meeting adjourned at 7:46 PM.